changes in RRS and overlap values. Although the Hoffmann sensitivity analysis is informative,
additional sensitivity analysis is necessary to improve the level of certainty of the DGF estimates.  First,
although basing the analysis on average values makes sense in several ways, it should be done on a
population specific basis as well, as the situation for a particular population may deviate considerably
from an average value.  Second, multiple parameters should be varied simultaneously.  We realize that
varying combinations of parameters presents a huge number of options, but this can be limited by
focusing on those subject to the greatest uncertainty or variability. Third, variation should be done on a
biologically realistic basis rather than using an arbitrary scale such as 150% and 50%, because some
variables are more subject to variation/uncertainty than others.

Table 17. Input parameter values used in sensitivity analysis of Scott-Gill method applied to Puget
Sound steelhead natural populations (from Table 11 of Hoffmann 2014).  All values are expressed as
percentages.

Input Parameter
Average value over

watersheds and cases
Parameter value at a

50% increase
Parameter value at a

50% decrease
ON 3.63 5.44 1.81
OH 12.19 18.29 6.10

K1 (RRS of HxH
matings) 8 12 0.04

K2 (RRS of HxN, NxH
matings) 54 81 27

On Station pHOS (q) 5.05 7.58 2.53

An adequate sensitivity analysis may require the dissection of the input parameters into components and
investigating their individual variability/uncertainty.  An excellent example is pHOS, which is obviously
a function of the estimated number of hatchery-origin and natural-origin fish on the spawning grounds.
The former is assumed to be a constant proportion of the escapement, calculated from the known
number returning to the hatchery, and the latter is based on redd counts and assumptions about the
proportion of the run that spawns before redd surveys begin, itself an input parameter to the Scott-Gill